to risk (the Bank's risk weighted assets) classified in four categories and multiplied by adequate
prescribed risk weights.

In accordance with the regulations of the Central Bank of Montenegro, the Bank is under obligation
to maintain a minimum capital adequacy ratio of 10%. The Bank is required to maintain certain
minimum or maximum ratios with respect to its activities and composition of risk assets in
compliance with the Law on Banks of the Republic of Montenegro and with the Central Bank of
Montenegro Regulations. As at December 31, 2016 the capital adequacy ratio calculated by the
Bank for statutory financial statements equalled 11.34% (December 31. 2015: 12.85%), exceeding
the prescribed minimum.

4.7. Sensitivity analysis

4.7.1. Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency risk)

In addition to analysis of receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, exposure to
foreign exchange risk includes sensitivity analysis of changes in exchange rates. The following
table shows a scenario of change of the exchange rate in the range of + 10% to -10% compared
to the EUR:

   In thousands EUR

   2016.  Change in exchange rates

 Total

Amount in
foreign currency

10%  (10)%

Assets
Cash and deposit accounts
   with central banks 99,455  999

100  (100)

Loans and advances to
banks 15,481  6,117

612  (612)

Loans and advances to
customers 216,049  1,497

150  (150)

Securities availablefor sale 75,809  5,607  561  (561)

Other financial receivables 842  2  -  -

Other operating receivables 1,281  147  15  (15)

Total assets

408,917  14,369

1,438  (1,438)

Liabilities

Deposits due to banks 303  41  4  (4)

Deposits due to customers 333,350  12,639  1,264  (1,264)

Provision 2,004  3  -  -

Other liabilities - Balance 8,490  1,793  179  (179)

Other liabilities (guarantees
and letters of credit) - Off-
Balance Sheet 67,583  1,248

125  (125)

Total liabilities 411,730  15,724  1,572  (1,572)

Net exposure to currency
risk::

  -  December 31, 2016   (134)  134

  -  December 31, 2015   (45)  45

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA A.D., PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016
All amounts expressed in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated

This version of the financial statements and the accompanying notes is translation of the original which were published in Montenegrin language. All
possible care has been taken to ensure that the translation is accurate representation of the original. However, in all the matters of interpretation of

information, views and opinions, the original language version of the documents takes precedence over this translation

44

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7. Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.1. Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency risk)

As at December 31, 2016, assuming that all other parameters remained the same, change in the
EUR exchange rate in relation to other currencies to + 10% and -10%, would affect Bank’s profit
to decrease, or increase in the amount of EUR 134 thousand (as at December 31, 2015: profit
would have decreased or increased by an amount of EUR 45 thousand). The cause of small
Bank's exposure to exchange rate changes is the fact that most of the claims and liabilities are
denominated in EUR.

4.7.2. Sensitivity analysis (the risk of changes in interest rates)

During the process of risk management of interest rate changes, the Bank analyses the exposure
of assets and liabilities with variable interest rates. The following table shows the effect of
fluctuations in interest rates for assets and liabilities denominated in EUR in the range of + 0.4%
percentage points to -0.4% pp., i.e. receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies
in the range of + 0.3% percentage points to -0.3% percentage points

In thousands of EUR

 Net effect of changes in interest rates

   +0.4 b.p.   -0.4 b.p.

   EUR IR   EUR IR

   +0.3 b.p.   -0.3 b.p.

 2016  FX KS  FX KS

Assets
Cash and deposits with
   central banks 7,630

 -With variable interest rate 7,630  31  (31)

Loans and advances to customers 216,049  -  -

 - With fixed interest rate 215,932  -  -

 - With variable interest rate 117

Securities available for sale 66,803  -  -

 - With fixed interest rate 66,803  -  -

Securities held to maturity 16,785  -  -

 307,267  31  (31)

Liabilities

Deposits due to banks 31  -  -

Deposits due to customers 300,427  -  -

Borrowings from other customers 35,331

 - With fixed interest rate 31,175  -  -

 - Variable interest rate 4,156  17  (17)
Subordinated debt 9,967  -  -

  345,756  17  (17)

Net exposure to changes
   Interest rate

  Decembar31, 2016 (38,489)  14  (14)

Assuming that all other parameters remained the same, increase, or decrease in the variable
interest rate for receivables and liabilities in EUR by 0.4 percentage points or for claims and
liabilities in foreign currency by 0.3 percentage points, would affect Bank’s profit to increase, or
decrease in the amount of EUR 14 thousand.

The cause of small Bank's exposure to variable interest rates is the fact that most of the
receivables and liabilities are contracted at fixed interest rates.

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA A.D., PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016